
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

TO 

FROM 

SUBJECT: 

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 5010·10e· 
MAY 1SG2 ED'ITIO_N • 

• ~;;;~;; N;; ATES G.RNMENT • Memorandu1n 
SAC., LOS ANGELES (44-1574) 4/23/68 

SUPERVISOR CHARLES Fo OGLE 

MURKIN 

The Bureau has indicated that the source of funds 
of JAMES EARL RAY since his escape from the Missouri State 
Prison on 4/23/67 is of paramount interest to this investigationo 
The Bureau has .instructed that major law enforcement. agencies 
within our Di~ll"ision be contacted to deter·mine whether or not 
any armed robberies or bu1•glaries have been perpetrated since 
that date in which latents recovered orin which Unsub may f'it 
the general description of subject RAYo Each Senior RA should 
immediately contact major law enforcement agencies·in their RA 
·territor-y and if such latents have been recovered in connection 
with crimes., the police agency should be requested to compare 
its latents with the latents of RAY appearing o~ I.Oo Noc 4182 5 • 

or submit the latents to the Identification Division for 
comparisBno Each RA .~hpuld insur$ that ~e i~ kept fully advised ~y ~net' of any possible latent identification. . . 

In any crime where the physical description appears 
similar to RAY, irrirnediate display of. available photogi•aphs of 
RAY should be undertaken in an attempt to eliminat.e him as a 
suspect in that particular crimeo • 

Note.on sel"ial_,.agency contacted
7
and date of contacto 
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2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

. TO 

FROM 

SUBJECT: 

OPTIONAL FORM ~0- 10 so10-1oe 
MAY 1Si62 'Eo·ITION 
GSA GEN. REG, NO. 2.7 • ~ 

UNITED STATES GL9KNMEN":F' ,-.-...,,. 

Memoranditra 
SAC$ LOS ANGELES (44-1574) 4/23/68 

SUPERVISOR CHARLES Fo OGLE 

.MURKIN 

The Bureau has indicated that the source of·funds 
of JAMES EARL RAY since his escape from the .. Missouri State 
Prison on 4/23/67 is of paramount interest to this investigationo 
The Bureau has instructed that major la:w enforcement agencies 
within our Division be contacted to determine whether or not 
any armed robberies or burglaries have been perpetrated since 
that date in which latents recovered or• in which Unsub may fit 
the general description of subject RAYo Each Senior RA should 
immediately contact major law enforcement agencies in their RA 
territory and if' such latents have been recovePed.in connection 
with c'rimes~ the police agency should be requested to compare 
its latents with the latents of RAY appearing on LOo Noc 4182,l) 
or submit the latents to the Ident:i.fics.tion Division for 
compe.,ris..on. Each RA §lhould :j_nsµr~ that :tie i§l kept fully advised 
tiy ~ne YLJ of any possible laten~ 1dent1f1cat1on. 

In any. crime where the physical description appears 
si_milar to RAYj irn..mediate display of available photographs of 
RAY should be under-taken in an attempt to eliminate him as.a 
suspect in that pa1"'ticular crime. 

Note on serial_,agency contacted;,and date.of contacte 

1 - EACH SENIOR RA 

CFO:gnt 
(21) • 



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

TO 

FROM 

SUBJECT: 

OPTIONAL. FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1£),52 EO'ITION 

~;,;;;t;; N;-;ATES G.NMENT. .__ 

Me1norandura 
SAC s LOS ANGELES (4~.-157L~) 

SUPERVISOR CHARLES Fo OGLE 

MURKIN 

DATE: 4/23/68 

The Bureau has indicated that the source of funds 
of JAMES EARL RAY .since his escape from the Missoµri State 
Prison on 4/23/67 is ·of paramount interest to this inveatigationo 
The Bureau has instructed that major law enforcement agencies 
within our· Division be contacted to deter·mine whether or not 
any armed robberies or burglaries have been perpetrated since 
that date in which latents recovered or in which Unsub may :tit 
the general description of subject RAYo Each Senior RA should 
immediately contact major law enforcement agencies in their RA 
territory and if' such la tents have been recovered in connection 
with criniesj the police agency should be requested to compal"'e 
its latents with the latents of RAY appearing on I.Oo Noa 4182, 
or submit the latents to the Identification Division for 
conmgrisBn• Each RA ~hould insv_r~ that :tie i~ kept fully advised 
tiy tne P of any possible latent 1dent1f1cat1on. . 

In any crime where the physical description appears 
similar to RAYy immediate display of available photographs of 
RAY should be undertaken in an attempt to ~liminate him as a 
suspect in that particular crimeo 

Note on serial~agency contacted~and date of contacto 

4-};;..9-/48' W-es"t Y~Jfel D1 V. ),.._./tP J) • b1 P F. Qvivi11 

Lf/)..v,/r, ~ 'Tttov5z-vtd 6c-JCr Su.L Jt~-iro-vc • 

'V.Qvi-f:.vrc?:. s_ o_ by F I lut?o/ 
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2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

TO 

FROM 

SUBJECT: 

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 5010·100 
MAY t0S2 ED'ITION 

~;;;;:~;; N;; ATES G.RNMENT e 
lrJ!eraorartoliim 

SAC, LOS ANGELES (44-1574) DATE.: 4/23/68 

SUPERVISOR CHARLES F o • OGLE 

MURKIN 

The Bureau has indicated that the source of funds 
of JAMES EARL RAY since his escape from the MissouPi State 
Prison on 4/23/67 is of pararnount interest to this investigation,, 
The Bureau has instructed that major law enforcement agencies 
within our Division be contacted to determine whether or not 
any armed robberies or bur'glar·ies have been· pePpetrated since 
that date in which latents l"ecovered or in which Unsub may fit 
the general description of subject RAY~ Each S~nior RA should 
immediately contact major law enforcement agencies in their RA 
ter1"i tory and if' such ·la tents -have been r-ecovered in connection 
with crimes, the police agency should be requested to.compare 
its latents with the latents of RAY appearing on IoO~ Noo 4182~ 
or submit the latents to the Identification Division for 
compt3-ri{;l,Bn 0 Each RA $hould insu.r(;} that {le -i~ kept :fully advised 
oy tne r of any possible latent identification. • 

In any crime where the physical description appears 
similar to RAYj immediate display of available photographs of • 
RAY should be undertaken in·an attempt to eliminate him as a 
suspect in that particular crimeo 

1 - EAC~ SENIOR RA 

GFO:gnt 
(21} 



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

TO 

FROM 

SUBJECT: 

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 .._ 501CH06 

~ ~~;;;,;;

0

~;; A TES ~,NMENT • 

Men1orandura '. 

SAC$ LOS ANGELES .(44..,1574) DATE.: 4/23/68 

SUPERVISOR CHARLES Fo OGLE ) 
------~-=-~--~----

MURKIN 

The Bureau has indicated that the source of funds 
of JAMES EARL RAY since his escape from the Missouri State 
Prison on 4/23/67 is of paramount interest to this investigationo 
The Bureau has instructed that majoP law enforcement agencies 
within our Division be contacted to determine whether or not • 
any armed robberies or bur•glaries have .been perpetrated since 
that date in which latents recover·ed or in which Unsub may f'i t 

·the general description of subject RAYo Each Senior RA should 
immediately contact major• law enfol"cement agencies in their RA 
territory and if' such la tents have been 1.,ecovered in cormection 
with. crimes~ the police agency should be requ.ested to compare 
its latents with the latents-of RAY appearing on I.Oo Noo 4182, 
or submit the 'latents to the Identificati•on Division 'for· 
comparisBn• Each RA $hould insure that ~el$ kept fully advised 
fiy the t' of any possible latent 1dent1f1cat1ono • • 

In any crime ·where the physical description appears 
similar to RAY, immediate display of available photographs of 
RAY should be 1.m.der·taken in an attempt to eliminate him as a 
suspect in that particular cr'ime., 

date of contact. 



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

TO 

FROM 

SUBJECT: 

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 SOI0-10&· 
MAY 1962 EO'ITION _ 

GSA GEN, REG. NO, 27 •. 

UNITED ST A TES G • ,:<.NMEN"'f 
,..-~,..;:...1, .. 

... 

. Memoranduni 
SAC~ LOS ANGELES (44~1574) DAT.E: 4/23/68 

SUPERVISOR CHARLES Fo OGLE 

MURKIN 

The Bureau has indicated that the source of funds 
of JAMES EARL RAY since his escape from the Missouri State 
Prison on 4/23/67 is of paramount interest to this investigationo 
The Bureau has instr•ucted that major law enforcement agencies 
within our Division be contacted to determine whether or not 
any armed robberies or burglaries have been perpetrated sinc!e 
that date in which latents recovered or in which Unsub may fit 
the general description of subject-RAYo Each Senior RA should 
immediately con.tact major law enforeement agencies in their RA 
territory and if such latents have been r.ecovered in connection. 
with crimesp the police a.gency should be requested to compare 
i,ts latents with the latents of RAY appea.r'ing on LO. Noo ~.182$ 
or submit the latents to the-Identification Division for 
comP@ris.ono Each RA 1-?hould ;i..nsµr(;l that };lei$ kept fully advised 
tiy t11e t'D of any possible laten~ identification. 

In any crime where the physical description appears 
similar to RAY, hrrrnediate display of available photographs of 
RAY should be undertaken in an attempt to eliminate him as a 
suspect in that particular crimeo 

·, . 
Note on serial_,.agenc~ contacted;,and date of contacto 

1 •• EACH SENIOR RA 

CFO:gnt 
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2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

TO 

FROM 

SUBJECT: 

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 5010-101) 
MAY 1tl62 EDITION 

~;;~~;; N;;ATES GceRNMENT 

Memorandu1n --
SAC 1; LOS ANGELES (Li.l~-1574) DATE.: 4/23/68 

SUPERVISOR CHARLES Fo OGLE 

MURKIN 

The Bureau has indicated that the source of' funds 
of JAMES EARL RAY since his escape from the Missouri State 
Prison on 4/23/67 is of paramount interest to this investigation., 
The Bureau has instructed that major law enforcement agencies 
wi_thin our Division be contacted to determine whether or not 
any armed robberies or burglaries have been perpetrated· since 
that date in which latents recovered or ·in which Unsub may fit 
the general description of subject RAY., Each Senior RA should 

_immediately contact major law enforcement~agencies in tneI"rRA 
terr•i tor•y and if such la tents have been recovered· in connec..t..i.o.n-· 
w:i. th crimes~ the po.lice agency sliou1doe requested to compai?e· 

. 'rt-r-1-atents wi tn the Iatents=of-m:ry=appeai-•ing on I oO c NO:-lrTlf2, 
or s--uomTt the· Ia tents to the Io.Wcrf~ication Division .f.o,x • 
CO-_ nm_ e._ris.on., Each RA l)_b,oµld :Ln.§J.J.r~_ .tu.~tL )Je=i.l}-Ke,p_t...::r~u-1~1¥-ad.ti,s.ed 
0_!-"t-.ae--.t'troi'--any~E3's~m§l-I~"~p'lt·ir l Cat l on ·-) ' 

In any crime where the physical description appear.s 
similar to RAY, immediate display of available photographs of' 

• RAY s·hould .be undertaken in an attempt to eliminate him as a 
suspect in that particular crirneo 

Note on serial;,agency contacted.:?and date of.contact~ 



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

1'0 

FROM 

SUBJECT: 

OPTIONAL FORM NO, 10 so10~100· 
MAY 1U2 EDITION 

~;;;;~;; N;·; ATES· G.NMENT 

lVf emorandura ·" 

SAC, LOS ANGELES (Ll-4-157~L) DATE.: 4/23/68 

SUPERVISOR CHARLES Fe OGLE 

MURKIN 

The Bureau has indicated that the source of funds 
of JAMES EARL RAY since his escape from the Missouri State 
Prison on 4/23/67 is of p:ara.mount interest to this investigation,, 
The Bureau has instructed that major law enforcement agencies 
wi_thin our Division be contacted to determine whether or not 
any armed robberies or burglaries have been perpetrated since 
that date in which latents recovered or in which Unsub may fit 
the general description of .subject RAYo Each Senior .RA should 
immediately contact major law enforcement agencies in their· RA 
territory and if such latents have been recovered in-connection 
with cr-imes, the police agency- should be requested to compare • 
its latents with the latents of RAY appearing bn I.O. Noo 4182, 
or submit the latents to the Identification Division for 
conmari.(3,Dno Each RA ~hould tnsv.r<7 that ];le i~ kept :fully advised 
oy ~fie rD of any possible lavent 1dent1f1cat1on. 

In any crime where the physicaj. description appears 
similar to RAY.? irrrrnediate display of available photographs of 
RAY should be undertaken in an attempt. to eliminate him as a 
suspect in that particular crime. 

Note_ on serial.?agency con'cacted.,,and date of contacto 

Sa-~ mfr'U/4~. fD Lf-~2-cf--0<l, • 

.~ ~fl) 1-~!,--~r. 

l - EACH SENIOR RA 



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

'I'O 

FROM 

SUBJECT: 

OPTIONAL FORM NO, 10 5010·100 
MAY 1062 ED.ITION 

~;_;;~~;; N;·; ATES GceRNMENT ~i 
... 

Memorandi1✓m 
SAC$ LOS ANGELES (41.~-1.571.~) 4/23/68 

SUPERVISOR CHARLES F. OGLE 

MURKIN' 

The Bureau has indicated that the source of funds 
of JAMES EARL RAY since his escape from the Missouri State 
Prison on 4/23/67 is of paramount interest to this investigationo 
The Bureau has instructed that major law enforcement agencies · 
wi_thin our Division be contacted to determine whether or not 
an-s· armed robberies or burglaries have been perpetrated since 
that date in which latents recover>ed or in which.Unsub may fit 
the general description of subject RAY., Each Senior RA should 
immediately contact major law enfor·cement agencies in their RA 
territory and if such latents have been recovered :i.n connection 
with crimes 9 the police agency should be requested to compare 
its laterits with the latents of RAY appearing on I.Oa No. 4182, 
or submit the latents to the Id0nt:i.fication Division for. 
compar-if1,Bn• Each RA ~p.ould insur<;.3 that )~1.e i~ kept fully advised 
by the r of any possiole latent 1dent111cat1on. . 

In any crime where the physical description appears 
similar to RAY.9 irn.rnediate display of available photogr·aphs of 
RAY should be undertaken in an attempt to eliminate him as a 
suspect in that particular crime. 

Note on s0rial~agency contacted
7
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2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

TO 

FROM 

SUBJECT: 

,OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1952 EmTION 

~;;;;;;; N;-; A TES G.RNMENT 

Alemorandum 
SAC, LOS ANGELES (44-1574) 

SUPERVISOR CHARLES F~· OGLE 

MURKIN 

DATE.: 4/23/68 

The Bureau has indicated that the source of funds 
of JAMES EARL RAY.since his escape from the Missouri State 
Prison on ~./23/67 is of paramount interest to this·;investigationo 
The Bureau has instructed that major law enforcement agencies 
within our Division be contacted to determine whether or not 
any armed robberies or burglaries have been perpetrated since 
that date in which latents recover-ed or in which Unsub may fit 
the general description of subject RAYo Each Senior RA should 
imrnediately contact major law enfor>cement agencies in their RA 

;territory and if such latents have been recovered in connection 
with crimes, the police agency should be requested to compare 
its latents with the latents of RAY appearing on I.Oo Noo 4182, 
or submit the latents to the Identification Division for 
comp,9.rif!.i3nc Each RA ~hould in·sur$ that };le i~ kept fully advised 
fiy ~ne r of any possible latent 1dent1f1cat1ono . 

In any crime where the physical description appears 
similar to RAY, immediate display of available photogr•aphs of 
RAY should be undertaken in an attempt to eliminate him as a 
suspect in that particular crime~ 

Note on serial agency contacted,,and date of' contacto 
• ~ ---- • • 
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CFO:gnt 
(21) 



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

TO 

FROM 

SUBJECT: 

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 so10~1oe· 
MAY 1062 EO"ITION 

~;_;;~~;; N;; ATES G.NMENT 

Menioranduni 
SAC~ LOS ANGELES {Lµ.~-1574) 4/23/68 

SUPERVISOR CHARLES Fo OGLE 

MURKIN 

The Bureau has indicated that the source of funds 
of J"Jtims EARL RAY since his escape from the MissouPi State 
Prison· on• ~./23/67 is of paramom1t interest to this investigationo 
The.Bureau has instructed that major law enforcement agencies 
within our Division be contacted to det0r1i1ine whether op not 
any armed robberies or bui•glaries have been per>petrated since 
that date in which latents recovered or in which Unsub may fit 
the general description of subject RAYo Each Senior RA should 
immediately contact major• law enforcement agencies in their RA 
territory and if such la.tents have been recovered in connection• 
with crimes$ the police agency should be requested to compare 
its latents with the latents of RAY appearing on IoOo Noo 4182, 
or submit the latents to.the Identifiqation Division for 
comuarisBno Each RA $hould ins~r$ that he i$ kept fully advised 
by tne ~ of any possible latent identificationo 

In any crime 1;.1here the physical description appears 
similar to RAY, immediate display of available photographs of 
RAY should be undertaken in an attempt to eliminate him as a 
suspect in that particular crimeo 

Note on serial~agency contacted~and date of contacto 
Los Angeles County Sheriff's Dept., Antelope Valley Station, 
Lap.caster, California - ~_/2~./68 - negative result~ 

San Bernardino County Sheriff's Dept., Victorville Sub-station, 
Victorville, California, - L~/25/68 - negative results • 

1 - EACH SENIOR RA 

CFO:gnt 
( 21) 



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

OPTIONAL ,FORM NO. 10 5010.-105· 
MAY tg52 EO.ITION 

~;;;~;; N;; ATES G.NMENT • Memorandurn 
TO SAC, LOS ANGELES (44-157L~) 4/23/68 

FROM SUPERVISOR CHARLES Fe OGLE , 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 

The Bureau has indicated that the source of funds 
of JAMES EARL RAY since his escape from the Missouri State 
Prison on ~./23/67 is of paramount interest to this investigationo 
The Bureau has instructed that major law enforcement agencies 
within our Division be contacted t.0 determine whether or not 
any armed robberies or burglaries have been perpetrated since 
that date. in which ls.tents recovered or in which Unsub may .fit 
the general description of subject RAYo Each Senior RA should 
immediately contact major law enfo1"cement agencies in their RA 
territory and if such latents have been recovered in corinection 
with crimes, the police agency should be requested to compare 
its latents with the latents of RAY appearing on I.Oc Noc 4182, 
or submit the latents to the Identification Division for 
comparisBno Each RA ~~ould ins~re that ~e i~ kept rully advised 
oy ~ne ~ of any possiule latent identification. . 

In any crime where the physical description appears 
similar to RAY; irn..mediate display of available photographs. of 
RAY should be undertaken in an at.tempt to _eliminate him as a 
suspect in that.particular crime., 

Note on serial~agency contacted~and date of ·contact. 

1 - EACH SENIOR RA 

CFO:gnt 
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2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 so10~1oe· 
MAY 1002 ED'ITION 

~;_;;;~;; N;; ATES GO.NMENT . 

Memorandum 
TO SAC~ LOS ANGELES (44-157!~) DA:rE: 4/23/68 

FROM SUPERVISOR CHARLES F., OGLE 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 

The Bureau has indicated that the source of funds 
of JAMES EARL RAY since his escape fr•om the Missouri State 
Prison on ~./23/67· is of par•arnount· interest to this investigation., 
The Bureau has instructed that major law enforcement agencies 
within our Division be contacted to determine whether or not 
any ar-raed robberies or burglaries have been per•petrated since 
that date in which latents recovei-•ed or in which Unsub may fit 
the general description of subject RAYo· Each Senior RA should 
i:mmediately contact major law enforceme:t?-t agencies in their RA 
t·erri tory and if such latents have been recovei-•ed in connection. 
with crim.es 5 the police agency should be requested, to compare 
its latent·s with the latents of RAY .appearing. on LOo Noo 4182~ 
or submit the latents to the Identification Division for. 
comna.ris.Bno Each RA ~hould in.sur~ that J;:l.e i~ kept f'ully advised 
oy "the .P of. any possible latent identification o .. 

In any crime where the physical .descr~pt1on appears 
similar to RAY, immediate display of available photographs of 
RAY should be undertaken in an attempt to eliminate him as a 
suspect in that particular crim~ o • 

Nqte on serial agency contacted.,,and date.of' contacto 
7 ~ . 

1 - EACH SENIOR RA . 
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2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

Coni,,,il oinH''brm 
FD-71 (Rev. 10-26-65) 

NOTE: Hand print names legibly; handwriting satisfactory for remainder. 

Indices• D Negative C] See below 

Subject's name and aliasej _ 

• MR. ( FNU) FOXWf RTHY 
(r?r!'O _.. . I 

_Complainant 

MR'S. ROSANN ~:os·so 
~=----~~-=-~ ~~~~~~ 

"'i:: 
~-~ 
~-~ 

( Protect I .eni ty) 

. Race Sex Height 

1-------1 D Male 
Age Weight 

D Female 

Address of subject Character of case 

11871 Bray st® 
Culver City, Calif0 MURKIN 
l-if#Lrl·v• e x 8"- ¥di;, 
Complainant's address artd 

telephone number 
Complaint received 

118 5 9 Br 1W st @ D Personal JQQCT'elephonic 

Culver City, Calif® . 
EX7-6175 Date 4-23-68Time 9/33am 

,1-----~ 

Hair Build Birth date and Birtllplace 

Eyes Complexion 

j~~S_c_a-rs-,-m-a-rk_s_oJr_o_ili_e_r~d-at_a_._ ____ ----'-_____ __,_ _____ ~-----~---------; 
</iV 

i::i 

• Facts of complaint 

I

· 1 C~ statf:.d the subjects little girl is friends with the Cs. children 
and while the children were watching television the subjects EX]Q!;XE~ 
daughter had slipped and told the Cs. daughter that the mans picture 
on the television (EAME'S E~RL RAY) was a~m:m:x cousin of her fatherse 
•rhe li:b:ble girl the/.>told the Cs daughter not to :lhel 1 m yone because 
her father had instructi&dm:l!ll her to- tell no one of this 0 C. also s'tated 
the subjects daughter had stated RAY was not known as Janes Ray in the 
family but as Earl Ray0 c. stated the sub ect and his family are from 
Indiana and Mr. FOXWORTHY is quite a racist. c. stated the only reason 
for her call was that if the FBI did not have the ~bove information 
perhaps it could be of some use to this Bureau.,, . 

Action Recommended 44-1574 

Larry E0 Mullins 
(Agent) 



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

TO 

FROM 

OPTIONAL,FORM No; ,a 5010-10& ' 

MAY 1962 EDITION ~- -

~;;;;~;; N;; ATES GO~NMENT 

Memorandum. 
SAC, LOS ANGELES (44-1574) 

SA 'IIT LLIA"M N. HEARD 

DATE.: 4/23/68 

SUBJECT: MUH.KIN 
CR 

Re r11emo of SA RAYM(1JND E. LINDSTI-OM to SAC, Los Angeles:, 
dated L~/21/68, in which Sgt. GDINEY., • ~. D :Detective Headquarters., 
advised he received· a call from MANGY m:tn JdRUPP in which she 
stated she believes she saw the su ,1ec-c a- - corner of 
Sunset Place and Wilshire Place on 4/20/68 and 4/21/68. 

'lne following apartment houses and boarding houses 
were contacted by .SA, WILLIAM N. HEARD and SA BILLY DALE HUBBARD 

-CN 4/23/68 : 

, Red I s Boar din House 
2832 Sunset Place 

unknown lady resident 
2875 Sunset Place 

'~~T~• • 

ALICE B. B~ Mgr. 
25 79 Suns et Pia ce 

CLAI~.J:!,~H 
2869 Sunse Place 

subject of. (RAY) 
All of above advised they had not·· seen/photo wlith which 

they were very familiar in the neighborhood. Hrs., FAULTLEI.:i.iD:Y 
ADVISED she had lived there 35 years and subject was not in . 

neighborhood. No fur~h; q ~vestigation being ct~,:{,)!fJJ~:?M~/-\2_.,. 
/' n✓ \. t,CG'' l ·o . I . \ l- '..) - ·-· \ y ,,;:,i:.,1,,_,_, 

V \ F~;·.~· ~~;~ 1.i~~~~0_, ______ \_.-· 
1----------- \ l. - :i.·' 

• -- ~ ~ ............... ~-·--~-- ,~ ,___.........:- __ _, ___ 1 • 
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Complaint Forni" __ 
FD-71 (Rev. 10-26-65) 

1' • 
NOTE: Hand print names legibly; handwriting satisfactory for remainder. 

Indices: D Negative D See below 

Subject's name and aliases 

GALT 

Complainant 

JOHN B. 

Race 

(MURKIN) 

I 

Sex Height 

1-------t D Male 
00 .: Age Weight 

Address of subject 

Complainant's address and 
telephone number 

213-833-7546 

Build 

Eyes Complexion 

Character of case 

CIVIL RIGHTS 

Complaint received 

D Personal ~ Telephonic 

Date 4/19/68 Time 6; 3?:pm 

Birth date and Birthplace 

~-~ 
u'o, 

-~i:: ~~~S_c_a-rs-,-m-a-rk_s_o~r-o_th_e_r_d-at_a_~----~-----_,_-----~-----------------1 
cno 

D Female 

Q 

Facts of complaint 

C. advised that while driving Thursday morning 4-1B-68 
eastbound on Riverside Freeway towards Barstow on Route 15 in 

San Bernardino between 6:45AM and 7;15AM he observed anindividual 
driving a 1965-66 white Pontaic Bonneville;f.on ertible who 
resembled photos he had seen of the suspect in U~KIN. 

The vehicle bore Calif. license TPR- 5. 

/14~~ 

Action Recommended 

~(;, ?on/~ 
3/4,,-✓., :vr 

~'93-()~l,4 

, 3 ~ I;, , v ·w.J..~-

Obtain registration data and 
Assign lead 

Bicbard 

I 
/ 

F: .. PiiT ir 
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~ :~ r: i-:,r \i T i°'l r, n 
v .. f \.,,__,, ~.. ... ~ ·!. \,,a 

FRO~ ~Ii CRLEA~S 157-10673 2P 

LSTT~RS TO BU~EAU, ATTENTION FSI LAB., 

S!XTYZIGHT, SHO~S THAT SCOTT WORDAL WORKED FRO~ TEN THIRTYFIVE 

1".~1! TO TZ\\; FIF'TYON'.: P;,; ON ;:,}A~CH TWENTYiINZ, SIXTYEIGHT, AND ON 

f1t':-;,cH-THI?.TY, SIXTY:rIGHT, ',WRKC.:T FdOM IE~i THIRTYFIVE AM UNTIL 

T'_iELV::: Z:El?O FIVF. t\fi ON £\PHIL or:, SIXTYIIGHT. tWRDA)._, DID NOT 
\ 

'JO:-d<-ON !\P~:IL T!i?::'.~, SIXTYEIGHT, c:ND 0~ f.\PIHL FOJJ?, SIX!YE:lGHT ~---

~C?TYF3U~ P~ TJ TE~ PM THAT EVZ~ING. MORDAL CALLED I~ SICK 

,\' "'U?:H:G T~ls At} OF AP:?!L FIVZ, t,:rn WOHKED OM !\PHIL FIVE, SI)CfYE{GHT, 
,,,I- ·•~ 
'i/ 

J
j F~OM FOUR T~IRTYEIGHT P~ TO TEN THI~IY PM. 
i t~~f3E~ENI OF CCffi1T OF T~C SIST£~S ~SVIS~D ~OT POSSIBLE FOR 

':c',lf' ~--~ --
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l 

• 
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Memorandum 
To SAC, LOS ANGELES (44-1574) 

FROM SUPERVISOR WILLIAM JOHN NOLAN 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 

The writer at approximately 2:20 P.M., 4/2 
advised by Supervisor NEAL MC GINNIS that LOUIS 
telephonically advised him t4at he had l. ~ oncerning 
this case,· that he was not _iri a·position to talk about the 
matter at that time, and that he would call me in about half 
an hour. 

At 2:45 P.M. LOMAX contacted the writer and desired 
to know if we had any information regarding calls made by GALT 
during the.trip to New Orleans with STEIN. He was ·nformed 
we could not give out any information and was asked he were 
with STEIN. He advised that he was with STEIN in the S tan 
Bar, St. Francis Hotel, • and that he had a "hot leaq" -0:n~•~~-

~ephone calls which he could not very well give over the 
telephone and requested the writer to contact "him. He was 
advised that Agerits would be in contact to get whatever infor­
mation he had. 

SAC GRAPP was then contacted by the writer and advised 
of the above, and it was recommended that an.Agent completely 
unfamiliar with the case do the interviewing of LOMAX. . ,SA 
TIMOTHY L. DONOVAN was given the assignment, and SA WILLIAM 
JOHN SLICKS accompanied him. 

~ After completion of the interview, the writer was 
advise SA 1 s DONOVAN.and SLICKS of LOMAX 1 s proposal to take 
,.Q!f~E~~ ~to New Orleans ~ver the same path STEIN and GALT 

hd find the phone booths, and that LOMAX wanted 
an FBI representative to accompany them. This was apparently . 
to insure the getting of the tolls from the various booths. His 
off~r was declined. He further advised Agents that the plan 
was hot fully matured, but that by 6:00 P.M. he would have all 
the necessary aut.hqrization either to make the trip or not. 

SA SLICKS contacted LOMAX telephon:ically at 6 :00 .P .M., 
and LOMAX advised that nothing had come through yet, but that 

1 
/ 

he should be called at 8:00 P,M, tr ~ ,,Ht~!f,/ -~ r.,()~ 

• WJN:CMll✓ fkf?T~/ vvff /(/4<)• ;t~ ' --~ 

(1) g,y1;J_ q fflJ 16 . P Pr. ,tP l/\tVf·:~", . 1968 ) 
J , ,~( . .,(() I q/ ,,,1 ,. ()II .I jl/f/ 47' ,./1 ,;&- FBI - LOS ANGELES / I 

()fl" ffe,01/ r:j ~ J,-i,i(!/1' t?µJ! jY )' _ ~-
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• 
44-1.574 

S.A SLICKS was instructed by me that no f'urther calls 
be made, inasmuch.as overinterest on our part would only en­
courage· LOMAX in his plan or enable him to sell.it to his 
employer. 

SAC GRAPP was advised of' the above by the writer 
at 8:15 P.M .• 

- 2 -
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... 

LA 44-L.574 
• - - • - »-. --.·- -~,, .............. .., • ,-• 

•• '_.' :~/< .;, ' 

'RE LOUIS---LOMAX, TV .Q9Ml\1ENTATOR-.-· •• -· --· · 
"" , .... "' 

. . 

• CHARLES STEIN, 'WHO ORIGINALLY ~.J.tEPORTED TAKING .TRI"P TO · • 

. NEW ORLEANS ON DECEMBER FIFTEEN LAS.T \'{ITH ERIC. GALT; • 

CONTACTEP BY LOMAX rroDAY.FOR DETAILS·OF NEW-ORLEANS TRtP . 

. LOMAX THEN .CONTACTED LOS ANGELES OFFICE TWO .FORTY FIVE PM· 

AND ADVISED THAT HE HAD INFORMATION·RE'A HOT ·LEAD IN.LOCATING 
- ,- '·' , - I ~ ' 

SUBJECT. ADVISED THAT HE HAD SOME INFORMATION CONCERNING 

JDENTITY OF PERSONS 'CONTACTED DURING.NEW ORLEANS TRIP, WHICH 

INFORMATION HE DID NOT DESIRE TO GIVE OVER TELEPHONE. 

LOMAX .CONTACTED.AND.ADVISED HE HAD LEARNED OF TELEPHONE 

CALLS MADE BY SUBJECT WHILE EN ROUTE.TO NEW ORLEANS WITH STEIN 

JIND ADVISED THAT HE' CONTEM,PLATEb THE- POSSIBILITY OF RE'fRACING 

THE TRIP WITH: STEIN TO ASCERTAIN.THE LOCATION OF THE VARIOUS 

PHONE BOOTHS WHERE STEIN SAW GALT MAKI:NG·TELEPHONE CALLS: 

LOMAX INDICATED THAT FBI PERSONNEL COULD'ACCOMPANY HIM AND 

STEIN ON SUCH A TRIP, WHICH OFFER WAS DECLINED. , · LOMAX WAS· 

FURNISHED THE ADDRESSES AND TELEPHONE NUMBERS OF LOCAL FBI 

OFFIQES THAT HE M°IGHT UT)LIZE SHOULD HE DECIDE TO MAKE SUCH 

A TRIP~ 90 .. ,.......&. !!\ ~f•S.•+• .. ~ .... ~ .... - ... +,-: .. 
LOMAX WAS GIVEN NO _ENCOURAGEMEJ,'il'T. OF ANY KIND, AS IT WAS. 

//4~<~-
.~~--~7 

' . ' /. ;:., • . • ', f • :.. j ~ 
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FBI 

• ,, :,. I I , 

. . ~ ~ \ c'l.f-:"' ~U.~ • _1\ 

Date.: 

Transmit the following' in ------~--,------------------------,, 
• • {Typ~ in plain~ex~ or code) I . 

I ·, 
- --------,--"-::~,..c· (c:-\..,,Tl---':_· "+'-",,-,.,,..,.,':.,..··,~ .. "'"-.~-~",---;~,--•~I•--,-'----''+' -'-'-'-i-a..;....-,,---'-1---''-'-',,-,···'7-'-----11r·, ·77 • 

·thioritrJ , • ... ---~ 
1
-· 

• -- -- .. '.:> 'lfr--r: .~,.~,"!.~>~ :_ ~•.,:::,.6·i-.>:~tr~:T~i,_Di::.1 .. Jlr,;:J 'J•i·1•,\: 0·i.t,/:-. ·"'-).L .,-½_,.,, -----. 

Via• ____________ _ 

1 ,,·,··/ 
• 't. < , ~ 

:_;_, .T 

Approved: Sent ________ M Per ________ _ 

Special Ac;;rent in Gharg,e • 
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,,.,, ,, ,L ,,- • • 
LA 44-1574 

OBVIOUS THAT HE WAS SEEKI.N.G INFORMAT.ION AND HAD NO INFO-RMAT IO-N - --
. ' 

OF VALUE TO FURNISH •• IF SUCH A TRIP IS ~,. BUREAU-"AND" 
- --ttdC'e~ 

INTERESTED OFFICES WILL BE ADVISED.· 
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) • 
FBI 

.,. ,I 
· I •:· I' ••. ; •' 

Date: 
, I 

Transmit the followi~g in -------------------------------<1
1 (Type in plaintext·or code) 

•• "(P riori'ty) • " 

Approved: Sent -~------M 
Special Agent in Charge 

. ..: . \ 

I 
I 

Pet ________ _ 
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TO 

FROM 

SUBJECT:_ 

6PTIONAL FORM NO. 10 5010·1011 
MAY 1962 EDITION .. ' 

~~;;~;; N;; ATES covlrNMENT • Memorandum 
------~ 

s~c, LOS ANGELE~P) DATE: 4/22/68 

SA WILLI.1-).M JOHN SLICKS 

MURKIN 

At approximately 2'1-5 p.m. on 4/22/681 
a former Los Angeles televis_ion- commentator, tee11· ~~ffi~~~ 
contacted supervisor WILLIAM JOHN NOLANt~ Mr. LOMAX advised 
that he was in possession of information which might possibly 
be.of assistance in investigation of the assassination of· 
MAR'l\IN LUTHER Knm1• • Mr. LOMAX indicated he preferred to 
talk personally.to agents rather than telephonically con­
cerning this informati<I} and was advised that agents would 
.contact him within a few moments. 

At approximately 3:10 p~pi., SAS.WILLIAM JOHN SLICKS 
and TIMOTHY L. DONOVAN contacted Mr. LOMAX,at the Sultan Room 
·of the St. ·Francis Hotel, 5533 Hollywood Boulevard, Los Angeles, 
California. • -

Mr. LOMAX indicated that he had been working dili-• 
gently as a newsman in connection with the.ass nation and 
more particularly with the activities of CHARLES S 
the individual, who accompanied the man h~ • 
GALT to New Orleans in December,, 1967 .. Mr. LOMAX advised • 
that he had determined that GALT, while en route to ·New.Orleans, 

' made five telephone calls apparently from telephone . p~y booths. 
Four of these calls were completed and one was not complete. 
Mr~ LOMAX advised that he was endeavoring tq travel with 
CHARLES STEIN over the same route that was made with GALT 
in an effort to actually locate the specific phone boo,ths 
_utilized by GALT··. Following identification of these booths, 
he would endeavor to have phone records checked to determine 
to whom the calls·mE!-y have been made, being under the_l.Illp):'es-
sion that they were made to New Orleans. • 

LOMAX had no substantiation of the-fact that the 
cali's were made 
sion because of 
to New Orleans. 

WJS/gja 

~ 
l I 
\/ 

to New Orleans other than it was his impres­
the fact that GALT was actually en route 

f-f-/s tJ- ol 
sEA.~cr_1:o ........ ::/ ''1DEW -~ 
SER,, ,_:"-Dt5s1--·F!lc.JJ.... -~-1 .... 

!,?;i_,', 1968 ,· 
FBI - LOS ANGELES . I 

---___J__.L#-
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• 
LA 44-1574 

.' ' 

LOMAX stated that he was to qontact Mr. STEIN 
later that afternoon concerning this possible trip and if 
it could be arranged, he was desirous of agent personnel 
joining him. Mr. LOMAX was advised that ·it would be very 

' unlikely that agent personnel would be allowed to travel on the 
route with him, but if the trip were made and if specific phones 
were identified, that he should contact the nearest office of 
the FBI, furnishing that office with whatever information he 
had deve1oped. 

',~ LOMAX further advised t?at he had determined that 
RIT~~ is not CHARLES STEIN's sister, but could be his 

e common-la wife or even possibly a prostitute being pimped by 
CHARLES STEIN. 

LOMAX stated that RITA STEIN had advised him that 
she had seen GALT in a white .Mustang with Alabama plates 
at the parking lot at the Sears Store located at Wilcox 
and Pico Boulevard, Los.Angeles, approximately three weeks 
prior to the assassination of KING. LOMAX further stated 
he is endeavoring to identify a girl· friend of GALT who he 
believes used to frequent the Sultan Room, and that .following 
her identification,would interview her for any additional 
information which she might have concerning GALT and his 
activities. 

Mr. LOMAX indicated that his private telephone 
number at his home was 278-1223, and should he not be at home, 
his wife, ROBINNETTE, would know of his whereabouts. He 
requested he be contacted on the evening of 4/22/68, for any 
additional information he might have concerning his proposed 
·trip with STEIN. 

-.2 
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TO 

,FROM 

SUBJECT•: 

0. PTIONAL. FORM NO. 10 1·~ -- 5010-109 
MAY 1962 EDITION 

1 

GSA GEN, REG. NO, 27 

UNITED STATES GOVE NMENT,· • Memorandum 
SAC, LOS ANGELES DAT.E: '4/22/68 

SUPERVISOR NEAL MC GINNIS 

JAMES RAY; ET AL 
\ 

This is to advise that at 9: 30 a.m. LOUI~·~AX, 
TV commentator, called the Oi'fice and _asked to~N,i\ 
SA RICHARD M. WOOLF. In the absence of' SA WOOLF, the call 
was referred to the writer. LOMAX stated that he wished to 
discuss a matter with SA WOOLF and le.ft his phone number, 
requesting that SA WOOLF call him. 

In addition, LOMAX inquired ii' when RAY escaped .from 
Missouri State Penitentiary, was there an FBI wanted notice 
iss~ed for him_ at that time. 

LOMAX was courteously informed tµat a copy oi' the 
press ·release would be made available to him ii' he desired. 
He requested that this be done. Accordingly, the pr>ess re­
lease, wanted .flyer and photographs oi' RAY were lei't at the 
reception desk i'or LOMAX or one of his stafi' to pick them up. 

At 2:30 p.m. while on the ASAC 1 s desk in the absence 
oi' ASAC ROGGE, LOMAX again called and stated that he had some 
information that he wished· to .furnish c·oncerning the murder of 
Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING. He stated that he would like to talk 
to someone who _was .familiar with the case. LOMAX stated that . 
at the phone from which he was calling, he was not in a position 
to discuss the matter but that he would call back in approximately 
half an hour and speak to Supervisor NOL.AN. 

• ..... <:S.-~.-1,;' ;",~-r 

,' 

'11i;i_•_.,. 

SEARCHED _/)..INDEX~A, 

SERIALIZED if,i!-. .F.ILED _ _:_ 

API< 2[1196 
FBI - LOS ANGELES / 
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TQ 

FROM 

SUBJECT: 

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 

1
. •. 5010-I0S 

MAY 1962 EDITION 
GSA GEN, REG. NO. 27 

UNITED ST ATES GOV: NMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC, LOS ANGELES (44-1574) DATE: 4/23/68 

SA RICHARD M. WOOLF 

MURKIN 

\ • 

On 4/22/68 I was advised that Mr. LOUIS tele­
phonically had contacted the O.ffice and had requested hat I 
return his call. I have never met Mr. LOMAX personally but 
have made several ~· acts with his o.ffice .at KTTV, particularly 
with Mr._WILLIAM F_! W_-. Ji,,. Executive Producer, "The Louis 
Lomax- parently obtained my name through 
these contacts. -

I returned Mr. LOMAX's call as requested. Mr. LOMAX 
commenced his conversation by asking i.f I had detailed lmowledge 
o.f the RAY investigation. I explained that I was aware o.f the 
general .facts o.f the case and asked the nature o.f his inquiry. 
He explained that he was investigating. some "hot leads'.' in this 
case and desired to discuss these leads with an appropriate 
individual. I said that I would be glad to-accept any in.for­
mation he had to of.fer. He said because the case was complex, 
he wanted to talk with someone who had detailed in.formation 
concerning the case, to preclude his explaining how his in­
.formation .fitted into the matter. 

Because of the foregoing, I suggested that he should 
.furnish the information to Mr. NOLAN. I determined that Mr. 
NOLAN was at lunch at the time. Mr. LOMAX said he was leaving 
his home and would telephonically contact Mr. NOLAN later. • 
I left a message with Mr. NOLAN's secretary concerning the 
above information. • 

i .,.,..,,.-1, ·-ri ff ~CM'\.,i1t. __.,_ .... ,_ .. 

I :,,:/1JALIZ£0 -(;;;I' . .Fl 

APR~J 
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FROM 

SUBJECT: 

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 5010-106 
MAY 1962 EDITION ~ 

~;.;;,;~;; N;; A TES G~\m'[NMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC, LOS ANGELES (44-1574) 

SUPERVISOR JOHNS. TEMPLE 

MCfRKIN 
CR 

DATE: 4/18/68 

SA DWAYNE FRANKLIN, Albuquerque Division, on 4/18/68, 
at 1:05 p.m., telephonically contacted the Los Angeles Office, 
at which time he advised that on the night of 4/17/68, the 
Albuquerque night clerk was in the Greyhound Bus Terminal, 
Albuquerque, waiting for his mother who was an inbound passenger 
from Dallas. The night clerk observed a Greyhound bus, number 
1273, arrive from Dallas and while the porters were unloading 
the luggage, the night clerk observed a brown Samsonite twin suiter 
silhouette model suitcase bearing the name GALT which was written 
by a red marking pen on a piece of masking tape, 8 11 long affixed 
to the suitcase. No destination tag was observed. No one claimed 
the suitcase. Theluggage in which the suitcase was included was 
reloaded to another cart and thence to the bus which the clerk 
observed was en route-to San Francisco. 

The Albuquerque Division advised that bus 1273 lef't. 
Albuquerque at 11:~.5 p.m. due to arrive Barstow, Calif'ornia at 
1:52 p.m. Los Angeles time. Its next stop was Bakersfield 
at 5:15 p.m., and thence to San Francisco, exact arrival time 
not known. The Albuquerque Division noted the luggage could 
possibly be on a follow-up bus for it is to be noted Greyhound 
buses usually travel in pairs. 

A call was placed with SA MARTIN at Barstow and it 
was determined that he and Agent WESSEL were at Parker Dam, 250 
miles f'rom Barstow. SA MARTIN stated he could ascertain whether 
or not the suitcase was on the Greyhound bus in question by con­
tacting the Greyhound bus manager, a friend and confidential source. 
The .bus manager will be requested to contact the Los Angeles 
Office collect if the suitcase is on the bus as reported. 

SEARCHED ............ 7 tNDLXtD ... 7 ,:/ s l"7 . ,,., ,, 
ERIALIZED .• ,;:f.:..-•··· FILED -····'/j;t~--

A PRl 819 . • 
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-\, • • 
·LA 44-1574 

On 4/18/68, the Greyhound Bus Depot station manager 
had all luggage removed from Bu:s 1273 and ·examined for any 
suitcase bearing the name of GALT but nothing whatsoever was 
found even closely approximating the sui tease as· described • 
by the Albuquerque Division night cJ.erk. The passengers were 
also examined by the station-master but no one resembling GALT 
was noticed. This information was telephonically furnished.to 
SA TEMPLE by SA MARTIN at approximately ,5:00 p.m., 4/18/68. 

- 2 -
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" 
r 5 : 10 PM F JB 

" LA •-05•• 

URGENT 4-23•68 FJB 

TO DIRECTOR (44-38861) AND MEMPHIS (44-1987) AND LOS ANGELES 

(44•1574) PLAINTEXT 

FROM WASHINGTON FIELD <•U•703) 2 P 

MURKIN 00: MEMPHIS 

RE LOS ANGELES TELETYPE.TO BUREAU APRIL TWENTY-TWO LAST. 

JAMES M. BON'ES, INSPECTOR, UNITED ST1ATES POST OFFICE (USPO) 
~,._.._-..,......:: .L-

I· 
ADVISED RE'QUESTED MONEY ORDER SERIEJ SEARCH CAN NOT COMMENCE PRIOR 

TO APRIL TWENTY-FIVE NEXT BECAUSE/bF FILING PROCEDURE UTILIZED BY. 
I 

USPO. MONEY ORDERS ARE NOT KEPT JN. NUMERICAL SEQUENCE· BUT ARE 

PLACED· ACCORDING TO DATE RECEIVED INTO BOXES OF TWO THOUSAND EACH. 

ACCOUNTING PERIOD NUMBER NINE COMMENCING WITH SERIES NUMBER 

ONE, NINE ONE SIX, TWO ONE ZERO, ONE NINE FIVE THROUGH ONE, NINE 

ONE SIX, TWO ONE ONE, ONE TWO SIX AND PERTINENT MONEY ORDER CARDS 

AVAILABLE TO DATE IN ACCOUNTING PERIOD NUMBER TEN COMMENCING WITH 

ONE, NINE ONE SIX, TWO ONE ONE, ONE TWO SEVEN BEING REVIEWED 

INASMUCH AS SERIES NUMBER ONE, NINE ONE SIX, TWO ONE ONE, ZERO 

SEVEN EIGHT HAS BEEN USED BY GALT. 

APPROXIMATELY TWO HUNDRED BOXES -CONTAINING TWO THOUSAND MONEY 

ORDER CARDS EACH WILL REQUIRE REVIEWING. REVIEW BEING LIMITED 
' ' 

END PAGE ONE 
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PAGE TWO 

TO ABOVE TWO SERIES, COVERING PERTINENT NUMBERS, UACB, IN VIEW 
I 

OF VOLUME OF SEARCH ENTAILED. P. 

END 

NJZ 

FBI LOS ANGELES 
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4/22/68 •. 
PLAINTEXT, 

TELETYPE URGENT 

TO SAC SAN DmGO 

FROM DIRECTOR FBI (44-38861) , • 

MURKIN. 

j JOSEPH MORR _PRIV~TE INVESTIGATOR., ;LOS ANGELES, 

TELEPHONICALLY FURNISHED THE BUREAU FOLLOV/ING INFORMATION 

THlS DATE. -

THE TOM ROSE RANCH CONSISTING OF SF;VENTEEN HUNDRED 

ACRES IS REACHED BY TAKING HIGHWAY THREE NINE FOUR FROM 

SAN DIEGO TO JAQU.MBA, TURNING LEFT AT A "Y" IN. THE HIGHWAY - . 

AND TAKING LAWSON VALLEY no.AD FOR TEN MILES TO A DEAD END. 

THERE JS A LANDING FIELD ON THE RANCH AND RANCH EXTENDS 

TO THE MEXICAN BORDER. IN THE PAST RANCH HAS BEEN USED BY 

DETROIT PURPLE GANG AND FUGrI'IVES HAVE BEEN FLOVlN THERE 
~~ ..... , 

TO CROSS MEXICAN BORDER V.:?H~RE THEY ARE HIDDEN OUT AT RANCHERA 

DE PUERTO. MARKS OFFERED THE OPINION THAT RAY HAS PASSED 

THROUGH THE ROSE RANCH TO RANCHERA DE PUERTO. HANDLE AND 

• ADVISE. . MARKS APPEARS TO BE IDENTICAL wrra AN INDMDUAL VVllO 

• HAS CO,MPLAINED TO LOS ANGELES OFFICE-OF VARIOUS MATTERS • .. {) 
1 ~=~- SAC, Los .i\nget~s (44-1574) •• .,, ,i • -' 5 ;;,:/ ~h/ f ~• ) J / SEARCHED___.,o1,.QEiEt>'.'..J1r _.,.,/ . 1 -:- SAC,Memphis (44-1987 • V . S!RJM.IZfo, -~t:'.r FILI~ 

• - " ,,j:J /. APR231968 
\I · ,;;_, •. ·ANGE J ,r,J,~' 
~ • ~ 
/' u1c f,,,i,.{1 



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

- ~--:.i •• _~; i 

,..,.,, ~--

TELETYPE.TO SAC SD. 
RE:· MlJmqN 

AND. WHO HAS PREVIOUSLY BEEN· DESCRIBED AS UNRELIABLE .AND 
' . 

A NUT. COPY FURNISHED LOS ANGELES AND MEMPHIS BY MAIL. 
' • ' - ~ 

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.· 

-2-
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.. !I •· ,­

• - , ~- ' . ,. .. -

• : • , .. <; ~-: /~E-~1,'Y~~- • •• , __ } .. 

' ~· ..... -·" ~. 
' . .-. ' .;. ::-, -: .• _{_;:·· ..... 
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- Compiaint Form • 
FD-71 (Rev._ IQ-26-65) . _, . 

, 

, • .... ;.·'.."~'4_ ....... 

r-.ioi:E: Hand ~~int name~ ,iegib1y;-handwr~til!g satisfactory fo~ r~mainder. 

lndi"ces: D Negative • D See. below 

Subject's name and aliases 

ComP.lainant 

11 tJe.-liJ,· 
• ,')1)-e._ 

~vv--"""""""'·--1~ ·, 

• Ra_ce Sex . , Height. 

1--------l □Male' 
oo i:: Age. 

~-S? 
Weight 

. • Address 0,f subject 

-' .; . 

• .- Coinplain~t•s address and 
-telephone number -

Character of case 

Complaint received 

J ?J: f:, _' T1<V.1_J1/f. {),e_ D_ Personal _ C2(rel~phonic 

B~-~b~-~ u/.-.c~'./-,·f 'Dat~_ ¥#~--' Time C -~ 
Hair Build, Birth date and l3iithplace 

•. Ey_es Complexion 

<>'5. D Female_ l~ t-:s=-c-ar_s_, -:-nia-r-=-ks-orL-0-:-;th::--.e~r'ila~t-a~ . ..L..-----':~...L.~~-:_--L-,--...:...~----1.--..:...._-"---~------_:__J 
VJ QJ 

A 

. ,Fae.ts of comp,laint 

Action Re-commended •• 

wh,'-f-x 
.{~_)/f. 
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 5010-1011 
MAY 1962. EDITION • 

-~;.;;;:;;; N;; ATES GO~NMENT 

Memorandum 
TO SAC, LOS ANGELES (44-1574) DATE: 4/23/68 

FROM SA FREDERICK J. PETERSEN 

SUBJECT: • MURKIN 

Re memoranda SA ORLEY A. LEESON, JR, dated 4/2·0/68 

SA NORBERT R. LINKER, dated 4/2i/68® 

On 4/23/68, Miss MAfl.¥LEWJ;Jdf:.X, nurse, Southland Sani t.ari um, 
5750 San Vincente., :Cos Angele ., California at first denied and then 
reluctantly admitted she had alled the FBI about a patient at this 
small sanitarium whom she fe t resembles Fugitive RAY. She advi d 
that she had no information ,identifying this patient, OWEN FIT ~URIC~, 
with this case other than the fact that she felt he re sem.b"Te::r· ..,ii., ··-- •••••• • 
photograph she has seen of RAY. She did comment that FITZMA iCE is 
an unpleasant individual and that she and other Negro female attendants 
at this sani.tarium are afraid of him., 

Also on 4/23/68, Dr0 MARTIN i'iAI .. operator of this sanitarium, 
advised t_hat he sees no ·resem ance- .- et- een the photograph of RAY and 
his patient, FITZMAURICE, except that·_ -ey both have pointed noses .. He 
pointed out that FITZMAURICE has been patient at this alcoholic's 
sanitarium off and on during the past several months. He stated that 
FITZMAURICE resides at the Figueroa Hotel in Los Angeles and works· as 
a reporter for the Hera-ld-Examiner newspaper in Los .Angeles s He described 
this man from records at the sanitarium as a 'Caucasian, male, born 

height 51911 , weight 160, brown hair, blue eyes., He said that 
FITZMAURICE is from Duluth, Minno 

In view of the above, it .is not felt further investigation of 
FITZMAURICE as a suspect is warranted. LA indices are negative re this 
nameo 

FJP 
{l) )t,v~ 

/; s,At,t
71
1 s:Df~,fk--(Z( -~-

SER/, .. : ,.:D ___ L, .. JI LLJ - ;::_ 
c;; {I 

/ . .''.. ; 1S6D : 
---------;--f---·1 

------'---•NA 
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Complaint Form 
FD-~} (Rev. 10-26~65) ·• 
NOTE: Hartd print names legibly; handwriting satisfactory for remainder. 

Indices: D Negati-~e D See below 
Address of subject Character of case. Subject's name in 7 aliases 

PAUL R. LD 
~ cm ,u;i,6.~~:n 

4o 28 ;s. 11 t . st " 
LA, Cal if• 

MURKIN 

'. 

Complainant 

MRS. HOU$ 
' "Hoims Motel'" 

Race Sex 

f------~ D Mal_e 
ooi:: Age 
~-g 
~-; D Female 

Height 

Weight 

Complainant's address and 
telephone number 

3711 :s. Western 
LA, Calif. 

734-4713 

Hair Build 

Eye·s Complexion 

Complaint received 

D Person;:tl. ~Telephonic 

4-23~68 l/15pm 
Date __,__...c:._~_ Time ____ _ 

Birth date and Birthplace 

~~i------:--~--:---:---'------.L..-----.L..------L---------------1 
al ~ Scars., marks or other data 

Q 

Facts of complaint 

c. stated the subject. had rented a room but had soon left after 
renting the room~. C, stated the subject looks like the picture of 
RAY in the papers., C. al so sta t~d the ·subj ec-y was drillling a Yellow 
Chev. Caif. License #l.CN 392. 

Acc., to DMV WCN 3 2 is regis~,erd to: - CO,BERLY CAR LEASING 
966 S. Western Ave,.: 
LA,_ Cal if• 

C. could furnish n~ further information at this time. 

Action Recommended 44-:1~(4 
Larry E. i·~ullins 
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·eomplain't Form 
.,, FD-71 (Rev. 10-26-65) .. ' 

NOTE: Hand print names legibly; handwriting satisfactory for remainder. 

Indices: D Negative D See below 

Subject's name and aliases Address of subject Character of case 

MURKIN 

> 
/1------------------+-=------:'"-;---:-;-----'-;-;-----;----t=-=-;-:--;--:::--::-::-:-;-=-:;------, Compfainant's address and Complaint received 

Race Sex 

1--------, D Male 
rn c:: Age 
~-~ ~.e, D Female . .., ... 

,-g ~ Scars, marks or other data 
VJ Cl) 

0 

I 

Height 

Weight 

telephone number 

8 4 7 Exp O sit i on Bl Va 0 IX] personal D Telephonic 
Los Angeles 
~ 947-7576 Dati-4-23-68 Time 11 :19am 

Hair Build Birth date and Birthplace 

Eyes Complexion 

Facts of complaint / 

C staited s.hAL is a student at-use.. C related a friend of hers, 
U.APRTR'T1 :SMf.d.rz. 309 ;S. Alexan,dria, Los Ange~es, is also a sturlent 
at USC 0 f - .. .. 

C stated that SMALTZ is a sbuthern girl, and about three or four 
weeks beforb KING was killed, she said in one of their classes 
that he was!tqe most important person in the U.S. C went on to 
say t:br:.tp that during the week before his d~ath, :SMALTZ eemed 
very nervous, out after ha~seemed very calm 0 C stated she rec~ntly 

fl found out that SMAL'rz has 1::>een to the :Jitn:i.t:.bx Rabbit Foot ~:i;'2Cl 

\ ~ in Hollywood, and C can recall reading something ao7'f"""'"tr'atbar ·· 
in the paper0 .. 

[ 
C stated that SMALTZ also said recently that it would be very easy 
to get ~nto Mexico0 1 

~ ~ 

C stated she d<iles notK_nolll if ·sMAL'rz is involved in any way, but 
XNNE.tk thought this office might want tot~ k with her

0 

C also left tre a~tached picture of 

Action Recommended 
44-1574 

IC RIC;~AR D 'J1 (Agen 
:VOYIE ~~ 
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~ 

.,._·., .·' :. .. 
• 1ndi~es S&iareh Slip 

, FD-160 (Rev. 10-1-59) .. 

Date 

TO: CHIEF CLERK 

Address Birth Date Birthplace Race 

LJ Exact Spelling 

LJAll References 

c=]Main Criminal Case Files Only C=:J Restrict. to Locality of 

c=JMain Subversive Case Files Only 

c=Jsubversive References Only 

File & Serial Number 

-. 

Requested 

Searched by 

Consolidated by 

Reviewed by 

File Review Symbols 

l=:=Jcr1minal References Only 

~ Main Subversive (If no Main, list all Subversive References) 

~ Main Criminal (If no Main, list all Criminal References) 

Remarks File & Serial Number 

quad Extension File No. 

(date) 

(date) 

date) 

I - Identical ? - Not identifiable 
NI - Not identical U - Unavailable reference 

Remarks 

Sex 
0Male 
□ Female 
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• 

6 FBS 4-22-68 APB BC 10 ~ 
WANTED FEDERAL FUGITIVE-TOP TEN FUGITIVE 

J 

".JAMES EARL RAY, 1\KA, ERIC STARVO·GALT, WeC• HERRON, HARVEY LOWMYER, . 
. JAMES MC BRIDE, JAMES 0-CONNER, JAMES WALTO.N, JAMES WALYON, JOHN • 
!I WILLARD, JIM - CIVIL RIGHTS - CONSP~R CY INTERSTATE FLIGHT-

ROBBERY, FBI NUMBER 405 942 G, DOB AT QUINCY OR ALlON, ILL., 
5-10 _ 163-174 LBS.,, MEDIUM BUILD, BROWN A , POSSIBLY GUT SHORT, 
OCCUPATION. - BAKER, COLOR MATCHER1_ LABORER, BLUE EYES, MEDIUM COMPLEXION 

RACE-WHITE. SCARS AND MARKS -- SMALL SCAR ON CENTER OF FOREHEAD• SMALL I 

\ 

SCAR ON PALM OF RIGHT HAND. REMARKS-- NOTICEABLE PROTRUDING LEFT EAR, 
REPORTEDLY A LONE WOLF, ATTENDED DANCE. INSTRUCTION SCHOOL. REPORTEDLY 

_ RECENTLY COMPLETED A COURSE IN BARTENDING. FINGERPRINT CLASSIFICATION 
16, M OVER M,· 9 OVER 4, U OVER W,; 000 OVER IOI, TWELVE. 
CONSIDER ARMED AND EXTREMELY DANGEROUS. ANY INFORMATIO.N REFER FBI, 

SF, FILE 173-65. THANKS ' 1 

·• ..... J CHARLES w~~ES :: AGT IN CHG FBI SAN FRANCI~~WEH s~c. PS. ·-··-·J 
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FD-36 (Rev, 5-22-64) 

.I 

FBI 

Date: 4/23/68 

Transmit the following in _____ _,P,,_,,L=A~I~N'---:---:----:------,,--,--------i 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via __ T_EL_E_T_Y_P_E __________ U_R_G_ENT---,-------------1 
(Priority) I 

- ----------- ------------- -------- ___________ L ______ _ 

TO: 

FROM: 

DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 

SAC, LOS ANGELES .,(·4'~\ 
~-

MURKIN. 

_/✓ 
IDENTIFICATION DIVISION IS REQUESTED TO COMPARE rTS 

IN FOLLOWING CASES WITH KNOWN FINGERPRINTS OF JAMES EARL RAY. 

CASES ARE SET OUT BY LATENT CASE NUMBER. 

SEVEN NINE EIGHT SEVEN THREE. 

EIGHT ZERO FIVE ZERO NINE. 

EIGHT TWO ZERO TWO SEVEN. 

EIGHT SEVEN EIGHT ONE NINE. 

NINE ZERO THREE ZERO SEVEN. 

ABOVE LATENT CASE NUMBERS REFLECT LOS ANGELES ORIGIN CASES 

OCCURRING SINCE APRIL TWENTY-THREE, NINETEEN SIXTY-SEVEN, 

WHEREIN UNSUB IN SOME WAY RESEMBLES PHYSICAL DESCRIPTION OF 

RAY. ,I/ ,qNJ)· D. 
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Airtel 

To: SA.C's1 Tampa (157-32}}1) 
Memphis (44-1987') 

F1--om: Director, FBI (44-38661) 

Re Tampa teletype 4/19/68. 

The fingerprints of James Earl Ray, FBI f 
•,¥405942G, are not identical with the fingerprints of James// 
Vlillard Wray, FBI 1fo699529B. , 

The remaining unidentified latent fing0:rprin-J:s 
and the latent imp.1·essions in this case are not ic1c~ntical with 
the fi.11gerprints of V!ray. No palm pl"ints are available in our 
Identification Division files for "Wray. 

1 - Mi:.'lllea,polis (157-450) 
1 - Phoenix 

CV- Los Angeles 
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To: SAC.'a, New York (44.~1809.) 
Mempbla (44-198'1) 

Di;ret~tor t .IBI (44-38i)G-l) 

~Ze .New York teletype 4 ... 19-GG..: 

Tne remaining unidentified latent .fingerp.rinta and the latent. 
1.rilp.reasions in thij' e are not identical wlib the fingerprlats of 

_ ---~~4~~~aJ.;"""~ ~u:ton. born 1 _ I in Ohio, who may or may 
not be th~ same .u · • i\!Iauric• Wolv♦rton described in ;referenced 
teletype. N~ paln,.· print• are availabl• 1n. cur Id•Dtiftcalloa Di:viatoA 
files. for '\Volve.rte>p. • • • 
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FBI LOS ANG \J- ' . -~ 
•• ·•-- "'.,:-- ---•lll 

(t 
FBI SAN FRAN '\ 

435 PM URGENT 4-23'-668 TRB. 

TO @ !RECTOR (44-38861 >., ATLANTA., - BIRMINGHAM., CHICAGO., KANSAS CITY., 

MEMPHIS (44-1 987., ST• LOI US., LOS ANGELES., L.I\S VEGAS., AND SPR INGF !ELD 
, . 

. FROM SAN FRANCISCO Cl 73-65) 2P· 

MURKIN 

.. ' . . ' ' . ' . 
RE HARVEY ED SAN JOSE., CALirORNIA• 

,. . . . .. ' ' ' . ' 

LOHMEYER REI ERVIEWED AT SAN JOSE BY BUREAU AGENTS T0DAY• HE 
. .. . 

IS UNABLE TO RECOGNIZE ANY PHOTOGRAPH OF JAMES EARL RAY., HOWEVER., NAME 

~is FAM1LiAR To Loll~YE~. HE_ 10EmiF1~0 oNE N1NE FIVE FIVE 

OHOT°/_RAPH OF WALTER TERRY FE AS INDIVIDUAL HE KNEW IN QUINCY., 

iLLI. r,,OiS. PRioR To or,p: Ni NE FIITE FIITE•. -~i.so ADVISED HE KNEW. J~f /RAY All 

·HIS BROTHER., JERRY Jy. THESE PEOPLE ALSO USED NAME R (N. LOH YER 

SERVED Ti ME A1: MEt. ILL;NOIS, li'iTH JOHN RAY AND LO NIE R tE; BROTHER 

OF WALTER. • • f 
' .i' ,, 

DURING PERIOD, ONE NINE FIVE FIVE TO ONE NINE FIVE THE 
' , 

RAY CRYAN> FAMILY CONSISTING OF MOTHER AND SISTER OF JOHN RAY 
' . ~ . ~ .. . . , . . . ~ .. 

MOVED FROM QUINCY TO ST. LOUIS., MISS0URI• DURING THIS PERIOD ONE . 

OF RAY FAMILY., POSSIBLY tJERRY OR EARL RAY., WAS ARRESTED IN MISSOURI 

FOR CRIME' iwoLviNG POSTAL MONEY ORDERS, ACCOR[HNG TO LOHMEYER. ✓ +v~ 
..-~~ ~~ ,, .. _ - .. ,. 
LOHMEYER WORKED IN PRISON KITCHEN WIT.H JOHN RAY 

, , , 
WHEN RAY WAS EIGHTEEN 

END PAGE ONE (I) 
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.... • . Ii 

PA.GE TWO 
• • ; ' •T • • >• , • • • • ' .. < ~ • •' • • W 

TO NINETEEN YEARS OF A.GE• STA.TES RAY HAD STRONG PREJUDICE AGAINST 

NEGROES BUT EXPA.INED THIS WAS GENER.4L FEELING AMONG WHITE INMATES. 
. ~ - ,.. . . ~ '·- . . . -~ - ~ . . ~ '" 

LOHMEYER CONSIDERS JOHN RAY OF TEMPERMENT TO· COMMIT MURKIN BUT 
'' 

PROBABLY WOULD BE INVOLVED .AS HIRED ASSA~SIN• THIS OPINION WAS NOT 
. . . . 

SOLICITED BUT WAS INTRODUCES IN INTER'11EW BY LOHMEYER WHO HAS CLOSELY 
- . ~ .. , . . . .,. 

FOLLOWED THIS CASE THROUGH. NEWS MED.IAo• 
... ..,. ,,. - . - : . . . 

ALL OFFICES CONSIDER RAY BROTHERS.AND RIFE.BROTHERS AS POSSIBLE 
' ' 

ACCOMPLICES OF JAMES. EARL RAY• 
. 

SPRINGFIELD AND ST. LOUIS ATTEMPT ,.JO FUij.THER IDENTITY JOHN LARRY 
• , -1·· •• 

RAY .CRYAN> AND ASCERTAIN CURRENT ACTIVITIES. 

SUBJECT ARMED AND DANGEROUS. 

END 

OTHER OFFICES ADVISED 

SMS. 

FBI LOS ANG 
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,, 
LOS ANGELES 03 3:303-fPM MKP 

3/,14 PM EST SHR ~. 

URGENT 4/23/68 
I 

TO DIRECTOR, BIRMINGHAM, HObSTON~ MEMPHIS AND LOS ANGELES CPLAINTEXT) 

LOS ANGELES VIA WASHINGTON 

FROM MIAMI 44•1854 

MURKIN 

RE LOS ANGELES TEL MIAMI, APRIL TWENTYTWO, LAST. 

RE JAMES EARL RAY• LOOK-A-LIKE. 

j' i 

ON APRIL TWENTYTHREE, INSTANT, NATIONAL AIRLINES (NAL) 

STEWARDrnSES MONA_ ~-Ef NE , SUSAN C~R~,,~ E, - JOANN ~_ARR I NG TON A ND 

JOANNE MC dt.AIN WERE! INTERVIEWED ON{ ARRIVAL OF' NAL FLIGHT 
ff ' 

FORTYEIGHV AT MIAMI. THESE STEWARDESSES ADVISED THAT THEY 
I ., 

HAD BEEN ABOARD NAL FLIGHT FORTYSEVEN ON APRIL TWENTYONE, LAST, . 
BUT ALL STATED THEY HAD NOT SEEN OR NOTICED ANY PERSON ON SAID 

FLIGHT DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS- SIX FEET ONE INCH, BROWN HAIR, 

NEATLY TRIMMED GOATEE, LIGHT COLORED COWBOY STRAW HAT, BIEGE 

LEVI TYPE JACKET, WEARING BLACK HORN-RIMMED GLASSES. 
/' 

THEY WERE EXHIBITED PHOTOS OF JAMES EAR}t RAY _AND _lJIAh'f.ER 
.--r---~ '" -

,I 

T. RIFE AND STATED THAT NO ONE ON FLIGHT FO~TYSEVEN ON APRIL 
I 

I 

TWENTYONE, LAST, HAD RESEMBLED EITHER PHOTf TO THE BEST OF 

THtIR.RECOLLECTION. 
BIRMINGHAM HOUSTON 

END 




